January 15, 1997

Stephen Gilbert CRNA, MS

2062 Sierra Mesa Drive

Camarillo, CA  93010

Re:  
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑96‑352

Dear Mr. Gilbert:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of Proposition 208 and the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1  

QUESTION
Does a campaign committee that is not candidate controlled have to spend all of its money before January 1, 1997, or can that money be held in account and dispersed after that date in compliance with Proposition 208?

CONCLUSION
There is no requirement in Proposition 208 which would mandate the committee to spend its funds prior to January 1, 1997.

DISCUSSION
Proposition 208 is effective as of January 1, 1997.  Some of the major provisions of Proposition 208 are summarized below.  Proposition 208 does not require a campaign committee to spend its funds before its effective date.  Therefore, you may spend the funds out of your existing account consistent with the provisions of Proposition 208 and Sections 89510‑89518, which were not repealed by Proposition 208.  

______________________________

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  All references to regulations are to Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.
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On or after January 1, 1997, the contribution limits that apply to committees will apply to contributions your committee receives.  If your committee makes contributions to candidates, the committee may not accept contributions from any person totaling more than $500 per year.  (Section 85301(d).)  If your organization has more than 100 members, receives no more than $50.00 in contributions from any person, and has been in existence for more than six months, the committee may qualify as a small contributor committee and thus be permitted to give higher contributions to candidates.  (Sections 85203 and 85302.)  Finally, if your committee makes independent expenditures of more than $1,000 in support or opposition to any candidate, the committee may not accept a contribution in excess of $250.  (Section 85301; Ford Advice Letter, No. A‑96‑351.)  

I have enclosed a chart summarizing Proposition 208, as well as a copy of the initiative itself for your convenience.  If you have any other questions regarding Proposition 208, please contact me at (916) 322‑5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  
Lynda Doherty

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division
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